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URBAN DEVELOPMENT, a federal
agency; and

DOES 1-25,

Respondents.

Case No.

Hon.
Department

DECLARATION OF CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER KAREN
VALENZUELA IN SUPPORT OF CITY’S
PETITION FOR ORDER TO ABATE
SUBSTANDARD BUILDING AND
APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER

11

11

-1-

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER KAREN VALENZUELA IN SUPPORT OF CITY’S
PETITION FOR ORDER TO ABATE SUBSTANDARD BUILDING AND APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER KAREN VALENZUELA

I, Karen Valenzuela, hereby declare as follows:

I. I am currently employed as a Code Enforcement Officer for the City of Whittier
(“City”). I have been in code enforcement for three (3) years and have been employed by the City
for 15 years. My general responsibilities for the City include inspecting residential and commercial
buildings, structures, and properties throughout the City, and enforcing State housing laws, the
California Health and Safety Code, local building codes, and the Whittier Municipal Code
(“WMC”), along with the various codes adopted by the City.

2. I have personal knowledge of the facts pertaining to this matter with respect to the
property located at 12336 Pasadena Street, Whittier, California, 90601, identified by Assessor's
Parcel Number 8140-019-017 (“Subject Property”). I am the Code Enforcement Officer assigned
to the Subject Property. I have reviewed the City’s records regarding the Subject Property and am
readily familiar with them. If called to do so, I could and would competently testify to these facts
stated in this declaration.

3. I am informed and believe that the Subject Property is owned by Rose Nedrow
(“Owner”). The Owner currently resides in an assisted living facility and the Subject Property is
occupied by Ulysses and Marta Guzman, who identify themselves as her “caretakers,” but have no
legal claim to the Subject Property. They do little more than squat at the Subject Property and,
until recently, allowed Domingo Phillip De La Cruz, a homeless individual, to reside in the
backyard, garage and/or in a vehicle abandoned on the Subject Property. The City has received
over 80 calls for service regarding the substandard condition of the Subject Property and to date, it
still remains littered with junk, trash and debris.

4. Most recently, the Subject Property was the scene of a homicide. The investigation
is still active, but what is known is that on Saturday May 15, 2021, at approximately 7:30 a.m., the
City received a call for service from Ulysses Guzman claiming he found Domingo Phillip De La
Cruz deceased in the garage from a gunshot wound. At this time, detectives believe the gunshot
wound was not self-inflicted and have ruled out suicide. Ulysses Guzman initially walked away

from the Subject Property when officers arrived and then fought with responding police officers
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and assaulted one officer resulting in injury. He was arrested and has since been released from
custody.

5. Due to this killing, there is now increased problems with the Subject Property. More
people have been observed coming and going from the garage and backyard and a makeshift vigil
has been erected in the back alley area on the car once belonging to Mr. De La Cruz. The Subject
Property is attracting unwanted attention from people believed to be associated with him, which
only increases the substantial danger the Subject Property poses to the surrounding neighbors and
community.

6. The City has been diligently attempting to gain compliance on the Subject Property
since at least 2018. Based on my investigation and review of the City’s records regarding the
Subject Property, I know that these efforts include numerous inspections, the issuance of multiple
notices and letters ordering the abatement of the unlawful conditions on the Subject Property, and
a hearing declaring the Subject Property a Public Nuisance in January of 2021. True and correct
copies of all previous notices issued for the Subject Property are attached hereto as Exhibit A and
are incorporated herein.

7. The Subject Property is a single-family residential structure with two bedrooms and
two bathrooms built in 1922 with approximately 1,000 square feet. The interior of the main
residence is substandard and riddled with various violations of law. The exterior of the Subject
Property is littered with junk, trash, debris and discarded items that often spill over into the public
alleyway, creating a nuisance for the community and surrounding neighbors. Over time, these
discarded items have included a mattress, ice chest, a TV, plastic bins, boxes, tools, ladders,
discarded machinery, trash, etc. The garage on the Subject Property was often illegally occupied
by Mr. De La Cruz who maintains the Subject Property in violation and who was so aggressive
towards me and code enforcement officers that we could only inspect the Subject Property if police
officers were present.

8. I most recently conducted a full inspection of the entire Subject Property on
February 10, 2021, along with other code enforcement inspectors, members of our mental health

team, City police officers and a City Building Inspector. The inspection revealed several violations
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of State and local law on the Subject Property including: an opening in the exterior wall of the
home in/around mailbox slot; unprotected electrical outlets in bathroom, hazardous exterior gas
water heater with an enclosure full of weeds and debris, clogged waste line plumbing in/at bathroom
sink and standing water in some rooms, lack of proper required source of heating, missing smoke
and carbon monoxide detectors throughout the Subject Property, dangerously exposed wiring at
smoke detector and/or light fixtures, light fixtures with missing globes/covers and wires hanging
from the ceiling, improper or lacking sealing of sinks, toilets and tubs to counter tops/floors, leaking
plumbing under kitchen sink, missing glazing at front entry door, missing/rotted floorboards in the
bathrooms and kitchen, a cut wall/door (unusable) between the back bathroom and laundry room,
an extension (back room) of the house that may not have been permitted, unpermitted overhead
storage of materials in garage roof framing, missing or damaged underfloor venting/access door
screening, missing waterproof exterior outlet boxes/covers for exterior outlets, the electrical service
panel was missing hinges for the panel, the electrical disconnect cover for air conditioning
condenser was missing, electrical circuits at rear yard mounted along block wall are not supported
properly, there was unpermitted electrical in the garage and the garage contained deteriorated
framing and foundation, scorch marks on the east side of the house indicating a previous electrical
fire, miscellaneous wiring under the eaves of the house, the outside walls of the unpermitted
extension meet the ground (lack of proper foundation), the back porch is crumbling where the hand
rail is embedded into the back porch, there is improper piping or wiring running along the
cinderblock wall in the backyard, there are still large piles of junk and debris in the backyard, there
are extension cords running from the house to the garage, the garage itself is completely full of junk
and other items stored from the top to the bottom, storage of junk, trash and debris throughout the
exterior of the Subject Property is visible from the public right-of-way, there is possibly someone
living in the garage, the rear fence is broken in numerous places, and an abandoned vehicle is still
parked to the rear of the Subject Property on jacks with a tarp on top of it. Photographs taken
during that inspection that accurately depict the condition of the Subject Property that day are
attached hereto as Exhibit B.
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9. All of the violations observed during the February 10, 2021, inspection still exist
and constitute extremely dangerous substandard building violations and other illegal
conditions that pose an immediate and serious risk to the health and safety of the residents
and the public.

10. Based upon my training and experience, I have identified the following violations

of law upon the Subject Property that still exist as of the date of this declaration:

City of Whittier Municipal Codes

(1) § 8.08.022 - Unlawful To Maintain Substandard Property Conditions Substandard
Property Conditions Designated

(2) § 8.08.030 - Nuisances Designated

3) § 8.12.170 - Accumulations Of Solid Waste Prohibited

(4) § 18.10.030 - Limitations On Use

California Building Code

5) § 116 - Unsafe Structures and Equipment
(6) § 116.1 - Conditions

(7) § 915 - Carbon Monoxide Detection

(8) § 915.1 — General

California Electric Code

9) § 110.3(B) - Installation and Use

(10)  § 110.12 - Mechanical Execution of Work

(11)  §250.4 - General Requirements for Grounding and Bonding
(12)  § 604.1 - Abatement of Electrical Hazards

(13) § 604.5 - Extension Cords

(14) § 604.6 - Unapproved Conditions

California Fire Code

(15) §111.1.1 - Unsafe Conditions

California Mechanical Code

(16) § 504.3 - Water Heater - Clearance

California Residential Code

(17)  § R303.10 - Required Heating
(18) § R314.3 - Location

Health & Safety Code

(19)  § 17920.3 - Substandard Building

/1
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Quill....

NOTICE TO
ABATE

[California Health & Safety Code §17980.6]

Notice to Abate Property Located at: 12336 Pasadena St., Whittier, CA »
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 8140-019-017

The conditions currently existing on this property constitute a public nuisance that pose an immediate
threat to the public health, safety and general welfare to the occupants and surrounding commumity.
Said conditions violate multiple adopted provisions of law including, but not limited to, the City

of Whittier Municipal Code, i i ildi

ifornia Electrical Code, California Fire
Code, California Mechanical Code,

California Residential Code and Section 1 7920.3 of the
California Health and Safety Code. Specifically, the violations identified at the property located at
12336 Pasadena Street, CA are as follows:
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